1
dc1437bf
DEMO MANUAL DC1437B
Description
LTM9003
Digital Predistortion
Receiver Subsystem
Demonstration circuit 1437B is an evaluation board fea-

Figure 3. PScope Configuration Menu
Figure 2. PScope Screen Shot
J4 – SENSE Sets the SENSE mode. The default setting is
VDD. This selects the internal reference and a ±1V input
range at the ADC.
J6 – MIXER/AMP ENABLE Enables the internal mixer and
amplifiers. The default setting for both jumpers is ON.
4
dc1437bf
DEMO MANUAL DC1437B
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 T2 BALUN, 1:1, SMT, SM-22 MACOM/MABA-007159-000000
2 0 C37, C42 DNI
3 1 C43 CAP, NPO, 1.0pF, 50V, 0.25pF, 0402 AVX/04025A1R0CAT2A
4 1 C39 CAP, NPO, 0.5pF, 50V, 0.25pF, 0402 AVX/04025A0R5CAT2A
5 1 C4 CAP, NPO, 8.2pF, 50V, 0.25pF, 0402 AVX/04025A8R2CAT2A
6 3 C1, C2, C44 CAP, X5R, 0.01µF, 16V, 10%, 0402 AVX/0402YC103KAT
7 10 C19, C27-32, C34-36 CAP, X5R, 0.1µF, 10V, 10%, 0402 AVX/0402ZD104KAT
8 1 C45 CAP, X5R, 10µF, 6.3V, 20%, 0805 AVX/08056D106MAT
9 2 C5, C6 CAP, X5R, 4.7µF, 10V, 20%, 0805 AVX/0805ZD475MAT
10 2 C3, C7 CAP, X7R, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 AVX/0603YC104KAT
11 3 J5, J7, J9 CONN, SMA, 50Ω, EDGE-LAUNCH, FEMALE AMPHENOL_CONNEX/132357
12 0 J8  DNI
13 4 J2, J3, J4, J6 HEADER, 3 × 2, 2mm SAMTEC TMM103-02-L-D
14 1 L1 IND, 3.9nH, 5%, 0402 COILCRAFT/0402CS-3N9XJLW
15 1 L5  IND, 2.7nH, 5%, 0402 COILCRAFT/0402CS-2N7XJLW
16 1 U1 IC, Serial_EEPROM, TSSOP8 MICROCHIP/24LC025-I_ST
17 1 U10 IC, VREG, ADJ, 500MA, SO8 LINEAR_TECH/LT1763CDE
18 2 U3, U4 IC, RPTR, LVDS, OCTAL, SMT, TSSOP FAIRCHILD/FIN1108
19 3 R3, R13, R14 RES, 0 _OHM_JUMPER, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08050000Z0EA
20 14 R17-23, R28, R30-35 RES, 100, 1%, 1/20, 0201 VISHAY CRCW0201100RF
21 0 R9, R38-R41 DNI
22 3 R9, R10, R24 RES, 100k, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY CRCW0402100KFKED
23 1 R12 RES, 10k, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY CRCW040210K0FKED
24 2 R4, R5 RES, 4.99, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY CRCW04024R99FKED
25 2 R1, R2 RES, 49.9, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY CRCW040249R9FKED
26 5 R25, R26, R27, R29, R36 RES, 4990, 1%, 1/16, 0402 VISHAY CRCW04024K99FKED
27 2 R7, R11 RES, 499, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603499RFKEA
28 2 R6, R8 RES, 1000, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW06031K00FKEA
29 5 TP1-5 TURRET MILL_MAX/2308-2
30 4 STAND-OFF, NYLON  0.25" TALL KEYSTONE, 8831 (SNAP ON)
DC1437B-AA Required Circuit Components
1 1 DC1437B General BOM